^The Net OPEB Liability is shown for illustrative purpose only. Per the Plan Sponsor, the assets are not assumed to be irrevocable or
protected from creditors.

See independent auditor's report.

172

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTD)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net OPEB
liability/(asset) of the employer as of the measurement date calculated using the discount rate, as well as
what the employer's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Employer's Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) $ 20,419,000 $ 18,469,000 $ 16,776,000

Sensitivity of the net OPEB lability to changes in the Trend rate. The following presents the net OPEB
liability/(asset) of the employer as of the measurement date calculated using the trend rate, as well as
what the employer's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Employer's Net OPEB Liability/(Asset) $ 16,626,000 $ 18,469,000 $ 20,630,000

See independent auditor's report.

173

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA

COMBINING FUND BALANCE SHEETS -

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2023

Primary Government Component Unit
Special Capital Special Capital
Revenue Projects Revenue Projects

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Total

ASSETS

Cash $ 9,493,121 $ 1,702,229 $ 11,195,350 $ 7,300,726 $ -0- $ 7,300,726
Investments 1,392,576 -0- 1,392,576 -0- 297,954 297,954
Receivables (net of allowances for
uncollectibles)
Taxes -0- 69,807 69,807 -0- -0- -0-
Accounts 4,810 -0- 4,810 1,345,091 -0- 1,345,091
Grants -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Intemal balances ( 117.439) ( 16.0001 ( 133.439) ::Q;

TOTAL ASSETS $ 10.773.068 $ 1.756.036 $ 12.529.104 $ 8.645.817 $ 297.954 $ 8.943.771

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable $  78,343 $ -0- $  78,343 $  737,882

1

0
1

$  737,882

Accrued payroll and compensated
77.411absences 5.375 -0- 5.375 77.411 -0-

Total liabilities 83.718 -0- 83.718 815.293 -0- 815.293

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred revenue - taxes -0- 62.815 62.815 -0- -0- -0-

Total deferred inflows of resources -0- 62.815 62.815 -0- -0- -0-

Fund Balances

Restricted 76,346 -0- 76,346 -0- 21,862 21,862

Assigned 10,613,004 1,693,221 12,306,225 7,830,524 276,092 8,106,616

Unassigned -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total fund balances 10.689.350 1.693.221 12.382.571 7.830.524 297.954 8.128.478

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED

INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND

FUND BALANCES S 10,773.068 $ 1.756.036 % 12.529.104 $ 8,645.817 $ 297.954 S 8,943,771

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

174

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Special Capital Special Caoital

Revenue Proiects Revenue Proiects

Funds Funds Total Funds Funds Total

Revenues

Charges for services $  285,831 $  -0- $  285,831 $ 3,369,742 35  -0- $ 3,369,742

Fines and forfeits 47,160 -0- 47,160 -0- -0- -0-

Investment income 68,592 15,850 84,442 58,627 6,048 64,675

Donations 1,593,074 -0- 1,593,074 -0- -0- -0-

Taxes:

Ad valorem -0- 1,540,739 1,540,739 -0- -0- -0-

Intergovernmental:
-0-Federal 361,867 -0- 361,867 -0- -0-

Other -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total revenues 2.356.524 1.556.589 3.913.113 3.428.369 6.048 3.434.417

Expendihires
General government 5,470 -0- 5,470 -0- -0- -0-

Public safety 55,083 -0- 55,083 -0- -0- -0-

Culture and recreation 899,776 -0- 899,776 2,917,319 -0- 2,917,319

Community development 362,398 -0- 362,398 -0- -0- -0-

Capital outlay -0- -0- -0- 2,424,158 -0- 2,424,158

Debt service - principal -0- -0- -0- 98,496 -0- 98,496

Debt service - interest -0- -0- -0- 10,414 -0- 10,414

Benefit payments 914.350 -0- 914.350 -0- -0- -0-

Total expenditures 2.237.077 -0- 2.237.077 5.450.387 -0- 5.450.387

(Deficiency) excess of revenues (under)
(2.015.970)over expenditures 119.447 1.556.589 1.676.036 (2.022.018) 6.048

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
5,654,576Operating transfers in 5,480,968 -0- 5,480,968 5,654,576 -0-

Operating transfers (out) -0- n.445.4721 r  1.445.4721 -0- -0- -0-

Total other fmancing sources (uses) 5.480.968 (1.445.472^ 4.035.496 5.654.576 -0- 5.654.576

(Deficiency) excess of revenues and
other hnancing sources (under) over

3,638,606expenditures and other financing (uses) 5,600,415 111,117 5,711,532 3,632,558 6,048

Fund balance beginning of year 5.088.935 1.582.104 6.671.039 4.197.966 291.906 4.489.872

Fund balance end of year $ 10.689.350 S 1.693.221 S 12.382.571 S 7,830.524 !S 297.954 S 8.128.478

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

175

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA

COMBINING FUND BALANCE SHEETS -

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2023

Commmiilv

Economic Develonment l.C. White

Development Block Polite Special Enforcement Coal OPEB Metropolitan

Grant Grant Forfeiture Grants Grant Severance Trust Theater Sidewalks

ASSETS

Cash S 39,136 $ 73,892 $ 306431 $ 142 $ 31,698 $ 107,339 $  700,423 $ 219,313 $ 13,378

Investments -0- -0- -0- •0- -0- •0* 743,441 -0- -0-

Receivables (net of allowances for uncollectibles)
Accounts -0- 3,120 •0* •0* "0* 1,690 -0- -0-

Inleitial balances -O- <  4431 -0- db rib —rib (  4.9181 1.398 —rib

TOTAL ASSETS $22455 $264fi $ 306 331 $Ji2 $ 31.698 s 107.339 $ L442.6a6 $22(^A^ $13428

UABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable S  -0- $ 71.217 $  -0- S -0- $  -0- $  -0- S  -O- S  328 $  -O-

Accrued payroll and compensated absences -0- -0- •0- rO? 225 _rib
Total liabQities —^ 71.217 tJb JL _rib rib rib 1.234 _rib

Fund Balances

Restricted 39,136 3,330 -0- 142 31,698 -O* •0* ■0" -0"
Assigned •0- •0. 306,331 -0- -0- 107439 1,442,636 219,679 13478
Unassigned -0- •0- -0- _rib -0- -0- -0- rib

Total fluid balances 39.136 5.330 306.331 m. 31.698 107.339 1.442.636 219.679 13.378

TOTAL LIABIUTIES AND FUND BALANCES $21456 $ 26 567 i 306.331 SlLfigg S1QL3SS S ]l.^2.636 S22Q,2U $13428

S 13.378

S  n

1 3.378

Arts and
Woodbuni Culture
Property Fund

Court
Technology

Hazel
Ruby

McOuain Rettrcmem
Park Fund Total

q9n>p9Pepf
Unit

Board of
Partgand
Recreation

S 60.130 S 184,313 S 33.029 S 1,476.430 S 6,247.303 S 9.493,121 S 7.300.726
-0-

-0- -0-

(2LQS2) LSZiii)

-0-

•O*

647.133

(  10711

1,392.376

-0- 4.810
^ ( 117.4391

-0-

1,343,091
-0-

i as odi t 9<; 799 3 33 029 3 ;? 127 494 S 6.242^05 S 10 773 068 $ 8 645 817

;  1,033 S 162
db 4.669

1.035 4.831

-0- s 3.401 S
-O-

3401

•0- $
■0*

78,343 S 737,882
3-373 77.411

83.718 813.293

•0* •0"
91,968

34.026 91.968

33,029
■0*

33.029

-0- -0- 76.346 -0-
2,117,093 6,247,303 10,613,004 7,830,324

2 117-093 6 247 303 10.689.330 7.830.324

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

176

ajy OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS -
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Revenues

Cbarges for services
Fines and forfeits
Investment income

Donations

Intergovernmental;
Federal

Total revenues

Expend! hues
General govemmeni
Public safety
Culture and recreation

Community development
Capital oudi^
Debt service - principal
Debt service - interest

Benefit payments
Total expenditures

(Deficiency) excess of revenues (under) over expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Operating transfers in (out)
Total other financing sources (uses)

(Defieiency) excess of revenues and other financing sources